The Company has applied judgement to determine the lease term for some lease contracts in which it is a lessee that include
renewal options.  The assessment of whether Interfor is reasonably certain to exercise such options impacts the lease term, which
significantly affects the amount of lease liabilities and ROU assets recognised.

Interfor used certain practical expedients and applied exemptions for short term and low value leases, which are expensed over the
lease term.

INTERFOR CORPORATION
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands except number of shares and per share amounts)
Three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (unaudited)

  20

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Changes in significant accounting policies (continued):

Adoption of the standard resulted in the following changes to Interfor’s historical consolidated financial statements:
 As previously   As previously
 Reported Adjustment As adjusted Reported Adjustment As adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Earnings:  For the 3 months ended June 30, 2018: For the 6 months ended June 30, 2018:

Sales $ 619,893 $ - $ 619,893 $ 1,147,537 $ - $ 1,147,537

Costs and expenses

Production 467,355 (2,680) 464,675 886,937 (4,865) 882,072
Selling and administration 13,952 (246) 13,706 28,025 (490) 27,535
Long term incentive compensation 3,996 - 3,996 8,854 - 8,854
U.S. countervailing and anti-dumping duty deposits 14,827 - 14,827 27,756 - 27,756
Depreciation of plant and equipment 20,851 (70) 20,781 40,919 (117) 40,802
Depletion and amortization of timber, roads and other 8,350 2,504 10,854 17,767 4,851 22,618

  529,331  (492)  528,839  1,010,258  (621)  1,009,637
Operating earnings before write downs and restructuring 90,562 492 91,054 137,279 621 137,900
Capital assets write-downs and restructuring costs 4,669 - 4,669 4,905 - 4,905
Operating earnings 85,893 492 86,385 132,374 621 132,995

Finance costs (2,786) (517) (3,303) (5,691) (1,023) (6,714)
Other foreign exchange gain 1,880 - 1,880 1,991 - 1,991
Other expense (80) - (80) (258) - (258)
 (986) (517) (1,503) (3,958) (1,023) (4,981)
Earnings before income taxes 84,907 (25) 84,882 128,416 (402) 128,014
Income tax expense

Current 1,567 - 1,567 2,337 - 2,337
Deferred 19,565 18 19,583 29,328 (48) 29,280
 21,132 18 21,150 31,665 (48) 31,617

Net earnings $ 63,775 $  (43) $  63,732  $ 96,751 $ (354) $ 96,397

Net earnings per share
Basic $ 0.91 $ (0.00) $ 0.91  $ 1.38 $ (0.00) $ 1.38
Diluted  0.91  (0.00)  0.91  1.38  (0.01)  1.37

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income:  For the 3 months ended June 30, 2018: For the 6 months ended June 30, 2018:

Net earnings $ 63,775 $ (43) $ 63,732 $ 96,751 $ (354) $ 96,397
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be recycled to Net earnings:

Defined benefit plan actuarial gain, net of tax 1,004 - 1,004 1,889 - 1,889
Items that are or may be recycled to Net earnings:

Foreign currency translation differences
for foreign operations, net of tax 11,130 (9) 11,121 23,977 (23) 23,954

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 12,134 (9) 12,125 25,866 (23) 25,843
Comprehensive income $ 75,909 $ (52) $ 75,857 $ 122,617 $ (377) $ 122,240

INTERFOR CORPORATION
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands except number of shares and per share amounts)
Three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (unaudited)

  21

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Changes in significant accounting policies (continued):

Adoption of the standard resulted in the following changes to Interfor’s historical consolidated financial statements (continued):
 As previously   As previously
 Reported Adjustment As adjusted Reported Adjustment As adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:  For the 3 months ended June 30, 2018: For the 6 months ended June 30, 2018:

Cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities:

Net earnings $ 63,775 $ (43) $ 63,732 $ 96,751 $ (354) $ 96,397
Depreciation of plant and equipment 20,851 (70) 20,781 40,919 (117) 40,802
Depletion and amortization of timber, roads and other 8,350 2,504 10,854 17,767 4,851 22,618
Income tax expense 21,132 18 21,150 31,665 (48) 31,617
Finance costs 2,786 517 3,303 5,691 1,023 6,714
Provisions and other liabilities 2,386 110 2,496 (456) 136 (320)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) (80) 124 44 (181) 308 127
Cash generated by operations before working capital changes 123,150 3,160 126,310 198,634 5,799 204,433
Trade accounts receivable and other (13,074) (148) (13,222) (23,970) - (23,970)
Prepayments 1,541 56 1,597 (2,784) 126 (2,658)
Trade accounts payable and provisions 21,152 (73) 21,079 13,608 (368) 13,240
Cash generated by operating activities 133,729 2,995 136,724 152,240 5,557 157,797

Investing activities:
Net additions to marketable securities, deposits and other assets (13,079) 2 (13,077) (13,565) (14) (13,579)
Cash used in investing activities (36,278) 2 (36,276) (54,763) (14) (54,777)

Financing activities:
Interest payments (2,438) (361) (2,799) (5,114) (718) (5,832)
Payment of lease liabilities - (2,636) (2,636) - (4,825) (4,825)
Cash used in financing activities (2,440) (2,997) (5,437) (4,975) (5,543) (10,518)

INTERFOR CORPORATION
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands except number of shares and per share amounts)
Three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (unaudited)

  22

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Changes in significant accounting policies (continued):

Adoption of the standard resulted in the following changes to Interfor’s historical consolidated financial statements (continued):
 As previously   As previously
 Reported Adjustment As adjusted Reported Adjustment As adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:  As at January 1, 2018: As at December 31, 2018:

Prepayments and other $ 12,562 $ (376) $ 12,186 $ 17,307 $ (474) $ 16,833
Total current assets 423,077 (376) 422,701 528,892 (474) 528,418
Right of use assets - 38,600 38,600 - 37,778 37,778
Property, plant and equipment 670,830 (1,665) 669,165 725,266 (1,493) 723,773
Deferred income tax asset 251 2 253 132 1 133
Total assets $ 1,352,996 $ 36,561 $ 1,389,557 $ 1,529,504 $ 35,812 $ 1,565,316

Trade accounts payable and provisions $ 152,854 $ (499) $ 152,355 $ 155,434 $ (565) $ 154,869
Lease liabilities - 8,019 8,019 - 10,158 10,158
Total current liabilities 165,951 7,520 173,471 169,737 9,593 179,330
Long term lease liabilities - 36,165 36,165 - 33,954 33,954
Provisions and other liabilities 26,976 (1,168) 25,808 17,413 (992) 16,421
Deferred income tax payable 19,197 (1,320) 17,877 58,527 (1,444) 57,083
Translation reserve 40,720 13 40,733 84,423 (30) 84,393
Retained earnings 249,498 (4,649) 244,849 348,257 (5,269) 342,988
Total equity 854,188 (4,636) 849,552 974,065 (5,299) 968,766
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 1,352,996 $ 36,561 $ 1,389,557 $ 1,529,504 $ 35,812 $ 1,565,316

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity:  As at June 30, 2018: As at December 31, 2018:

Balance at January 1, 2018
Translation reserve $ 40,720 $ 13 $ 40,733 $ 40,720 $ 13 $ 40,733
Retained earnings 249,498 (4,649) 244,849 249,498 (4,649) 244,849
Total equity 854,188 (4,636) 849,552 854,188 (4,636) 849,552

Net earnings 96,751 (354) 96,397 111,678 (620) 111,058
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations, net of tax 23,977 (23) 23,954 43,703 (43) 43,660
Balance at end of period

Translation reserve 64,697 (10) 64,687 84,423 (30) 84,393
Retained earnings 348,138 (5,003) 343,135 348,257 (5,269) 342,988
Total equity 977,294 (5,013) 972,281 974,065 (5,299) 968,766

INTERFOR CORPORATION
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands except number of shares and per share amounts)
Three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (unaudited)

  23

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Changes in significant accounting policies (continued):

The Company leases property, facilities, mobile equipment and foreshore and other rights, which represent ROU assets.  Information
about leases for which the Company is a lessee is presented below.

Right of use assets:
   Mobile Foreshore and
Cost Property Facilities Equipment Other Rights Total
Balance at December 31, 2017 $ 21,414 $ 13,805 $ 18,825 $ 5,097 $ 59,141
Additions  134 241 7,531 557 8,463
Disposals  - (32) (1,831) (41) (1,904)
Revaluations 7 337 1,174 - 1,518
Balance at December 31, 2018 $ 21,555 $ 14,351 $ 25,699 $ 5,613 $ 67,218
   Mobile Foreshore and
Accumulated Depreciation Property Facilities Equipment Other Rights Total
Balance at December 31, 2017 $ 6,701 $ 4,312 $ 7,128 $ 2,400 $ 20,541
Depreciation  1,162 1,588 6,857 493 10,100
Disposals  - (32) (1,831) (41) (1,904)
Revaluations 1 111 591 - 703
Balance at December 31, 2018 $ 7,864 $ 5,979 $ 12,745 $ 2,852 $ 29,440

Net book value at December 31, 2018 $ 13,691 $ 8,372 $ 12,954 $ 2,761 $ 37,778

Lease liabilities:
Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows: Dec. 31, 2018

Due within one year $ 11,916
One to five years 22,451
More than five years 18,002
Total undiscounted lease liabilities $ 52,369

Current $ 10,158
Non-current 33,954
Lease liabilities in Statement of Financial Position $ 44,112

Amounts recognised in Statement of Earnings before income tax:
 Year ended
 Dec. 31, 2018
Depreciation on ROU assets $ 10,100
Interest on lease liabilities 2,042
Expenses relating to short-term leases 4,639
Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets 254
 $ 17,035